

23-131

United States Court of Appeals
for the
Second Circuit

FRANKLIN LOVING,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

– v. –

ROBERT MORTON, Acting Superintendent of Downstate Corr. Facility,

Defendant-Appellee,

SUPERINTENDENT, DOWNSTATE CORRECTIONAL FACILITY, M.D.

JOHN OR JANE DOE, NORIEL DEGUZMAN, Physician Assistant,
Downstate Corr. Facility,

Defendants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK (Docket No. 20-cv-11135)

BRIEF FOR APPELLANT FRANKLIN LOVING

REEM SUBEI
MUSLIM ADVOCATES
1032 15th Street NW, #362
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 897-1893
reem@muslimadvocates.org

ZACHARY D. TRIPP
WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP
2001 M Street, NW, Suite 600
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 682-7000
zack.tripp@weil.com

SARAH M. STERNLIEB
CATHERINE E. CAZES
WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP
767 Fifth Avenue
New York, New York 10153
(212) 310-8000
sarah.sternlieb@weil.com
catherine.cazes@weil.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Statement Regarding Oral Argument	viii
Introduction	1
Statement of Issues.....	3
Statement of the Case	4
A. Factual Background	4
B. Procedural History.....	5
Jurisdictional Statement.....	7
Standard of Review.....	7
Summary of the Argument	7
Argument.....	11
I. RLUIPA authorizes individual-capacity suits against state officials for monetary damages.....	11
A. The Supreme Court’s decision in <i>Tanzin II</i> applies with equal force to RLUIPA’s identical statutory relief provision to permit individual-capacity suits for damages	12
1. Congress enacted both RFRA and RLUIPA to restore the remedial landscape that existed before <i>Employment Division v. Smith</i>	12
2. <i>Tanzin II</i> held that RFRA authorizes individual-capacity suits for money damages.....	15
3. <i>Tanzin II</i> confirms that RLUIPA authorizes individual-capacity suits for money damages.....	19
B. The Supreme Court’s decision in <i>Tanzin II</i> abrogates this Court’s precedent in <i>Gonyea</i>	28
1. <i>Tanzin II</i> confirms that <i>Gonyea</i> construed RLUIPA incorrectly	29
2. Individual-capacity suits under RLUIPA do not violate the Spending Clause.....	32
Conclusion.....	42
Certificate of Compliance	43

Certificate of Service..... 44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Barbour v. Wash. Metro. Area Transit Auth.</i> , 374 F.3d 1161 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	37
<i>Booker v. Graham</i> , 974 F.3d 101 (2d Cir. 2020)	22
<i>Bragdon v. Abbott</i> , 524 U.S. 624 (1998)	25
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Carlson v. Green</i> , 446 U.S. 14 (1980)	37
<i>Charles v. Verhagen</i> , 348 F.3d 601 (7th Cir. 2003)	36
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	13, 18, 21
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005)	29
<i>Doscher v. Sea Port Grp. Secs.</i> , 832 F.3d 372 (2d Cir. 2016)	29, 32
<i>The Emily & the Caroline</i> , 22 U.S. 381 (1824)	24
<i>Emp. Div., Dep't of Hum. Res. of Or. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Everytown for Gun Safety Support Fund v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms & Explosives</i> , 984 F.3d 30 (2d Cir. 2020)	24
<i>Franklin v. Gwinnett Cnty. Pub. Sch.</i> , 503 U.S. 60 (1992)	24, 25
<i>Grove City Coll. v. Bell</i> , 465 U.S. 555 (1984)	40
<i>Henry v. County of Nassau</i> , 6 F.4th 324 (2d Cir. 2021)	7

<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 574 U.S. 352 (2015).....	12, 13, 14, 26
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 830 (2018).....	29, 32
<i>Johnson v. Arteaga-Martinez</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1827 (2022).....	10, 29, 32
<i>LaJolla Auto Tech, Inc. v. Am. Express Travel Related Servs. Co. (In re Am. Express Anti-Steering Rules Antitrust Litig.)</i> , 19 F.4th 127 (2d Cir. 2021)	7
<i>Larson v. Domestic & Foreign Com. Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 682 (1949).....	37
<i>Lawrence County v. Lead-Deadwood Sch. Dist. No. 40-1</i> , 469 U.S. 256 (1985).....	40
<i>M’Culloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. 316 (1819).....	33
<i>Mader v. Experian Info. Sols., Inc.</i> , 56 F.4th 264 (2d Cir. 2023)	19
<i>Madison v. Virginia</i> , 474 F.3d 118 (4th Cir. 2006)	36
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....	24
<i>Nelson v. Miller</i> , 570 F.3d 868 (7th Cir. 2009)	28
<i>Oklahoma v. U.S. Civ. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 330 U.S. 127 (1947).....	39
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 465 U.S. 89 (1984).....	37
<i>Redd v. Wright</i> , 597 F.3d 532 (2d Cir. 2010).....	20
<i>Rendelman v. Rouse</i> , 569 F.3d 182 (4th Cir. 2009)	31
<i>Rich v. Maranville</i> , 369 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2004).....	12

Sabri v. United States,
 541 U.S. 600 (2004)..... *passim*

Smith v. Allen,
 502 F.3d 1255 (11th Cir. 2007) 31

Smith v. City of Jackson,
 544 U.S. 228 (2005)..... 19

Sossamon v. Texas,
 563 U.S. 277 (2011)..... 14, 15, 31

South Dakota v. Dole,
 483 U.S. 203 (1987)..... 33

Sullivan v. Am. Airlines, Inc.,
 424 F.3d 267 (2d Cir. 2005)..... 11, 28

Tanvir v. Tanzin (Tanzin I),
 894 F.3d 449 (2d Cir. 2018)..... 25, 26, 39

Tanzin v. Tanvir (Tanzin II),
 141 S. Ct. 486 (2020)..... *passim*

Trichilo v. Sec’y of Health & Hum. Servs.,
 823 F.2d 702 (2d Cir. 1987)..... 22

Union of Needletrades, Indus. & Textile Emps. v. INS,
 336 F.3d 200 (2d Cir. 2003)..... 11

United States v. Butler,
 297 U.S. 1 (1936)..... 33

United States v. Comstock,
 560 U.S. 126 (2010)..... 33, 36

Washington v. Gonyea,
 731 F.3d 143 (2d Cir. 2013)..... *passim*

Wisconsin v. Yoder,
 406 U.S. 205 (1972)..... 13

Yang v. Sturner,
 728 F. Supp. 845 (D.R.I. 1990)..... 17, 18

Yang v. Sturner,
 750 F. Supp. 558 (D.R.I. 1990)..... 17, 18

Statutes and Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 1..... 33

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 18..... 33

5 U.S.C. § 1505 39

5 U.S.C. § 1506 39

15 U.S.C. § 78u(d)(5)..... 18, 24

18 U.S.C. § 666(a)(2) 34

18 U.S.C. § 666(b)..... 34

28 U.S.C. § 1291 7

28 U.S.C. § 1331 7

28 U.S.C. § 1343 7

29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(3)..... 18, 24

31 U.S.C. § 6901 41

42 U.S.C. § 300a-8..... 39

42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(d)(1)..... 38

42 U.S.C. § 1983 *passim*

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb *et seq.*

 42 U.S.C. § 2000bb(b)(2) 13

 42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(a) 13

 42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(b) 13

 42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(c)..... 13, 30

 42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-2(1) 2, 14

 42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-2(4) 26

42 U.S.C. § 2000cc *et seq.*

 42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-1 14

 42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-1(a) 14

 42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-2(a) 9, 14

 42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-2(f)..... 9, 24

 42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-3(g) 9, 26, 31

 42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-5(4)(A)(ii) 2, 14

 42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-5(4)(A)(iii) 2, 14, 21

 42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-5(7)(A)..... 26

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(g)(1)..... 19

Other Authorities

146 Cong. Rec. 19123 (Sept. 22, 2000) 27
146 Cong. Rec. S7774 (daily ed. July 14, 2000).....21, 22, 27, 37, 40
H.R. Rep. 106-219 (1999) 27, 38
*Religious Liberty Protection Act of 1999: Hearing on H.R.
1691 Before the Subcomm. on the Constitution of the H.
Comm. on the Judiciary, 106th Cong. 111 (1999)..... 27*
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, *Reading Law: The
Interpretation of Legal Texts* 323 (2012) 16, 23
